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DEFECTS IN NEW BUILDING -  where body corporate has advised owners that 

there are insufficient funds to effect repairs except to common property – 

where original owner owns several lots in building – where builder associated 

with original owner is in liquidation and scheme is not eligible for QBCC 

insurance for building defects – water entry to penthouse lots and others 

through roofing decks, sliding door and side window – duty of body corporate – 

where notices of meetings and minutes are communicated on members’ 

internet site.  

Section 157 Accommodation Module; section 45(3) Accommodation Module; 

section 55(4) Accommodation Module; section 68(1) Accommodation Module; 

section 94(2) Accommodation Module; section 139(2) Accommodation Module. 

 

ORDERS MADE:    

I hereby order that the body corporate, at its expense, makes  effective repairs to the membrane of the 

external deck slab outside Lot 22 (unit 30) and resulting internal damage in accordance with a report dated 

18th April 2017 by Datum Building Consultancy Pty Ltd; 

I further order that the body corporate at its expense make effective repairs to the membrane under and 

beyond the sliding door between the living area and the balcony in Lot 22 (unit 30) and resulting internal 

damage in accordance with a report dated 18th April 2017 by Datum Building Consultancy Pty Ltd and the 

diagrams contained therein; 

And I further order that the body corporate at its expense make effective repairs to the east-facing study 

window in Lot 22 (unit 30) and resulting internal damage in consultation with Datum Building Consultancy 

Pty Ltd in respect of a method recommended to stop ingress of water;  

THE WHOLE within two months of the date of this order. 

And I further order that if the scheme has insufficient funds for the repairs mentioned above that that it 

calls a general meeting to fix a special contribution to be levied on all owners. 

 

http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/cases/qld/QBCCMCmr/2018/565.html
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REASONS FOR DECISION 

APPLICATION 

[1] This is an application dated 8th July 2018 and amended on 26th July 2018, 31st July 2018, 3rd August 2018 

and 7th August 2018 by Nicholas Bron and Pamela Bron, co-owners of Lot 22 (unit 30), against the body 

corporate, for an order that the body corporate carries out repairs and maintenance to the building in 

respect of water ingress to Lot 22. 

 

JURISDICTION 

[2] “Palais” CTS 49312 is a six storey, 26-lot scheme at Wynnum governed by the Act and the 

Accommodation Module.  It was registered as a community title scheme under a building format plan 

of subdivision on 27th October 2016. 

[3] This is a dispute between an owner and the body corporate.  Section 276(1) of the Act provides that an 

adjudicator may make an order that is just and equitable in the circumstances to resolve a dispute in 

the context of a community titles scheme about a claimed or anticipated contravention of the Act.   

 

OVERVIEW OF THE DISPUTE 

[4] There are two two-storey lots, the Applicants’ lot and Lot 23 (unit 29) on levels F and G on the top two 

floors of the building. There is a common property roof terrace on level G. 

[5] The Applicants say that the body corporate is not maintaining the building in good repair, contrary to 

the legislation.  The building is new but has various defects, some determined to be caused by methods 

used by the original building firm, Cullen Group Australia Pty Ltd (Cullens) which is now in liquidation. 

[6] Lot 22 has three specific leaks which were notified to the committee many months ago. The “major” 

leak is from rainwater through the kitchen ceiling. Water floods the kitchen and runs into adjoining 

living areas. The Applicants have collected 20 – 30 litres of water in a 24- hour period. 

[7] The second leak is rain penetration under the patio door into the master bedroom, regularly saturating 

carpets which have to be dried out. 

[8] The third leak is rainwater entering via an east-facing study window.  The Applicants say that “you can 

see thru’ some of the joints” round the window.  They say that water entry is exacerbated by rainwater 

ponding on roof level G and then pouring “waterfall style” over the side of the building past the 

window on the floor below. 

[9] The body corporate acknowledges defects identified in a report dated 31st May 2017 by Datum Building 

Consultancy Pty Ltd (Datum), but says that not all the faults are its responsibility to correct. It has 

focussed on defects in the common property areas which are being paid for from “the building fund”. 

The “building fund” is insufficient to cover all repairs as the scheme is new and does not have any 

savings. 

[10] The body corporate has been in contact with the Queensland Building and Construction Commission 

(QBCC) who advised the Applicants on 19th March 2018 that since the builder is in liquidation and the 

Applicants’ defects are not considered to be “residential construction work”, neither the Applicants nor 

the body corporate are entitled to “insurance assistance”.  QBCC asked Cullens in February 2018 to do 

rectification work at the scheme but Cullens did not comply with the QBCC direction. 

[11] The committee has now put repairs in hand for the Applicants’ “major” leak, but the Applicants say 

that the repair is not complete and/or not effective.  There is no news about the other two leaks. 

[12] The Applicants have asked the body corporate to claim back the costs of repairs from company “70 – 

78 Bay Terrace Pty Ltd” (BT), which was the principal developer of the scheme built by Cullens.  BT 

owns seven lots in the scheme and Wayne Cullen, who was sole director and secretary of BT, is 
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chairperson of the scheme.  Mr Cullen lives in Lot 23 next door to the Applicants, in a lot owned by his 

wife. 

[13] The Applicants say that the committee does not take minutes of meetings and is not transparent in its 

dealings.   They did not know that repairs on their “major leak” were starting. They had no notice of 

them and still do not know what the scope of the works is. The Applicants have been unable to obtain 

minutes of any committee meetings.   The secretary has told the Applicants that these are available on 

the body corporate manager’s “Stratamax portal” website and they can look at them from that. 

[14] The Applicants further say that Mr Cullen is conflicted as chairperson, and should not be making 

decisions at committee level about repairs.    

 

SUBMISSIONS 

[15] In accordance with section 243(2)(b) Act, submissions were invited from all owners and the committee. 

[16] There were three submissions from owners. 

[17] In brief they say as follows : 

• The repairs to common property areas of the rooftop in order to prevent leaks were authorised by 

the body corporate at a general meeting on 10th April 2018;  

• The repairs were based on the advice received from Datum with respect to waterproofing; 

• The body corporate has decided not to pursue the builder after advice from the body corporate 

manager that it would be expensive, difficult and may take a long time; 

• The body corporate also decided not to use body corporate funds to rectify any faults “on an 

individual lot’s property” as there are insufficient funds and owners were told about that on 20th 

October 2017; 

• The issue of leaks via the Applicant’s window and the sliding doors are the Applicants’ 

responsibility; 

• The Applicants have a large number of plants on their rooftop and when they water them, 

sometimes the water can be caught by the wind and lands on the verandah of Lot 16 or comes in 

through an open window of Lot 16; 

• The Applicants have drilled a plastic water pipe into the roof running along the rooftop, and it is 

possible that water leaks out of this into their own apartment, although the submitter says she has 

no evidence of that; 

• Owners were told about the work taking place one week before from the noticeboard in the foyer 

of the building; 

• There is friction between the Applicants and Mr Cullen; 

• Lot owners felt that having Mr Cullen as the chairperson was beneficial as he is a resident in the 

building and knows the building well. He is entitled to be on the committee as a representative of 

BT as an owner; 

• The Applicant writes stressful emails to other owners about Mr Cullen; 

• One owner says that she has received minutes of meetings regularly since 23rd November 2016; 

• Committee meetings and voting are largely conducted by informal emails between committee 

members and the body corporate manager; 

• The body corporate held an annual general meeting in January 2018; 

• Other owners have had to fix their own air-conditioning; 

• The Applicants’ plant-water drips from the roof and stains the building brown onto Lot 15’s 

balustrades and glass;  

• All owners have problems from the failure of the builder and the Applicants are no worse off than 

anyone else. 
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[18] The chairperson and the secretary made a submission on behalf of the committee. The committee 

denies that it has secret meetings and says that all minutes of meetings have been recorded. 

[19] It says that the defects in the building are “minimal” and that the water ingress below is exacerbated 

by the water overflow from the Applicants’ balcony. The water leak on level 5 and level 4 occurred 

once in cyclonic conditions. The body corporate says that the leak on level 5 has now been fixed  and 

“the internal damage caused by the leaks on Level 5 and Level 4 are in the process of being rectified.” 

[20] Owners have been advised that the body corporate will not be taking legal action against the 

developer. A “lot owners’” meeting was arranged by the chairperson on 7th July 2018 in preparation for 

works to begin. Major delays have been caused by the first contractor not wanting to accept the job 

and the second contractor being unable to gain access to the Applicants’ lot. 

[21] Mr Cullen says that the Applicants make personal accusations against him, and that he was re-elected 

as chairperson at the last annual general meeting without any objection.   

[22] The Applicants exercised their right of reply. 

[23] They say that the major leak is still not fixed after work done by contractor Zamboo in September and 

that the two other leaks have not been started. 

[24] They are not saying that the committee meetings are “secret” but that the minutes are either not kept 

or not circulated to owners. 

[25] They deny that watering plants on their verandah allows discoloured water to run down onto lots 

below. They have a rainwater tank which was installed on the roof by the developer, and the plants 

have drip trays. Discoloured water, if any, comes from the water ponding on the uncovered roof which 

is a design fault with the building. It flows over all the lower lots.  The Applicants have applied to put in 

a gutter at their own expense to lessen the flow of water. 

[26] They say that their leaks occur in all wet weather and not just in cyclonic conditions. 

[27] They say that their lot (22) is not above Lot 16 and so any water received onto or into Lot 16 cannot be 

from their lot which is about six metres away.   Lot 23 is above Lot 16, which is the lot in which Mr 

Cullen lives. 

[28] I sought copies of minutes of committee and general meetings and all Datum reports from the body 

corporate. I also asked the body corporate if it agreed or disagreed with the findings of Datum. 

[29] A further report about waterproofing was done by Datum on 14th June 2017 for Judith Williamson, 

owner of Lot 21 which is on the same floor as the Applicants.  

[30] The body corporate manager also provided a Datum report dated 18th April 2017 concerning 

“apartments 30” and “apartment 29”, being Lot 22 and Lot 23. 

[31] The body corporate manager provided minutes of meetings  as follows – 

• The annual general meeting on 12th January 2018; and 

• an extraordinary general meeting on 3rd April 2018, reconvened on 10th April 2018. 

[32] I asked the body corporate for a copy of the minutes of the “owners’ meeting” of 7th July 2018 but this 

was not forthcoming.  

 

DETERMINATION 

[33] The main issue in this matter is whether or not the body corporate should undertake repairs to Lot 22 

at its expense. The status of the chairman in connection with the failure of the building company or 

whether or not the Applicants overwater their plants are not the issues. The Applicants complain of 

three specific leaks into their lot. 
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[34] The Applicants also complain of a lack of transparency in the committee and say that the body 

corporate is not acting in accordance with the legislation in respect of holding meetings and 

disseminating minutes. 

[35] Section 157(1) Accommodation Module provides that the body corporate must maintain the common 

property “in good condition” and in a “structurally sound condition”.   Under a building format plan of 

subdivision, the body corporate is also responsible for the maintenance of roofing membranes that are 

not common property but which provide protection for lots or common property;1 and for “doors, 

windows and associated fittings situated in a boundary wall separating a lot from common property”.2 

[36] The body corporate must also maintain elements of scheme land which are not common property in a 

structurally sound condition, that is “foundation structures; roofing structures providing protection;” 

and “essential supporting framework including load-bearing walls.” 

[37] The body corporate says that the leak on Level 5 has now been fixed  and “the internal damage caused 

by the leaks on Level 5 and Level 4 are in the process of being rectified.”   

[38] The body corporate has commissioned three reports about the state of the building from Datum dated 

respectively 18th April 2017, 31st May 2017 and 14th June 2017.   

[39] On 18th April 2107 (the first Datum report), Datum found that the external waterproofing of the roof-

top deck does not form a barrier to water and is not installed in accordance with “Australian] Standard 

4654.2 2012 Waterproofing membranes for external above-ground use – design and Installation.”3  This 

standard requires a minimum 50mm vertical membrane upstand height from finished surface levels, or 

higher depending on the original wind classification assessment for the area. 

[40] It concluded that in respect of lots 22 and 23, the block wall “does not provide weatherproofing 

properties to the habitable areas of the building.”4  It also concluded as follows – 

• “Soaking of the tiled deck in heavy rain events over a period of time is highly likely to cause tiles and 

grouting to become waterlogged, the water will transmit through the mortar bed underneath the 

PVC damp course and blocks into the internal void above the kitchen”; and 

• “.. the wall/deck junction not being constructed to protect the joint from water ingress is allowing 

water to enter the internal void which then finds the lowest level at the vacant PVC pipe and runs 

down onto the kitchen ceiling causing the damage.”5 

[41] At page 13 of the first Datum report, report writer Garry Carpenter (Mr Carpenter), a qualified building 

inspector, observed that in respect of the aluminium door frame onto the deck from the living area in 

Lot 22, that “the sill section of the doors do not appear to have drainage slots/weep holes in the face of 

the sill.”   He says that this indicates that the design of the sill would allow any water that catches in the 

sill to be drained down and caught by the sub-sill section, which would, with a buffeting wind, be likely 

to push rainwater past track seals to flow over the habitable area. 

[42] Mr Carpenter recommended particular rectification of the external wall and deck junction, and 

particular rectification of the aluminium door sills by creating height in the door. This will allow the sub-

sill to disperse water above the surface of the exterior tiles, and the fitting of a new membrane to the 

existing deck membrane would be supported with an aluminium angle of sufficient height.  

[43] I note from the minutes of the extraordinary general meeting held on 10th April 2018, at which the 

Applicant Mr Bron was present, that it was decided unanimously that contractor Zamboo would be 

engaged to do repairs to “Level 5 waterproofing” and the membrane over the ground floor Coffee Club 

at $18,973.00, and to approve Zamboo’s quotation dated 1st March 2018. 

                                                
1 Section 157(2)(a)(iii) Accommodation Module 
2 Section 157(2)(a)(ii) Accommodation Module 
3 Para 37 page 12 First Datum report 
4 Para 56 page 18 First Datum report 
5 Para 57 page 18 First Datum report 
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[44] On 31st May 2017, Datum reported again (the second Datum report) but this time in respect of the 

common areas of the scheme. Mr Carpenter noted water falling down the building from a gutter fixed 

to the edge of Lot 22, the Applicants’ lot, and said that he was aware that this was a device to stop 

rainwater running back on the soffit of the window reveal and into the interior of Lot 22.  

[45] He concluded that “the building is in an acceptable state of completeness and condition except for 

minor issues…”6   I note that this report concerned only the “common areas”. 

[46] There do not appear to be any minuted decisions made in respect of this report. 

[47] On 14th June 2017 (the third Datum report) Mr Carpenter looked specifically at lot 21, again forming 

the opinion that the common area open tiled deck above Lot 21 did not provide weatherproofing 

properties to the habitable areas of the building.7   He said that “the construction methodology of the 

rooftop level concrete slab and masonry walls allows water to enter the habitable areas of the building 

causing damage to internal finishes” and that there was “no discernible waterproof barrier preventing 

water ingress through the base of the wall” when blown there by wind. 

[48] He noted that by 14th June, the Applicants had “mitigated damage to the kitchen ceiling below by 

sealing and raising” a pipe set through the slab. He said that other units may suffer leaks in the future 

from the methodology used on the roof. 

[49] The body corporate does not dispute that water is entering the Applicants’ lot in three places as 

described but did not say when I asked it, whether it accepts the views of the Datum reports.  

 

1. Kitchen ceiling Lot 22 

[50] It seems that repairs are now in hand in respect of the repairs to the roof membrane and the kitchen 

ceiling, although the Applicants say that the leak continues.   

[51] I note that the leak to the Coffee Club also done by Zamboo at the same time is also said not to be 

effective.8 

[52] It appears to be accepted by the body corporate that it is responsible for maintaining waterproof 

membranes which provide protection to lots below, and that this membrane has failed.9 

[53] I therefore order that effective repairs are made to the roof membrane and the kitchen ceiling. 

 

2. Sliding door to balcony Lot 22 

[54] The balconies on both levels of Lot 22 are a part of the Applicants’ lot. A sliding door between the 

balcony and the interior rooms is therefore not a door which it is the body corporate’s duty to 

maintain, as it is not between the lot and common property pursuant to section 157(2) 

Accommodation Module. 

[55] However, the first Datum report noted that the door fitting was defective, not only because it had no 

drainage slots but partly because the frame was without a membrane underneath it. That is, rainwater 

goes over the sill as well as appears underneath it. The installation lacks a sufficiently high vertical 

membrane joined to the existing deck membrane and terminating behind the position of the door sill.10 

[56] Pursuant to section 157(2) Accommodation Module, the body corporate is responsible for the 

maintenance of roofing membranes. It seems to me that the horizontal membrane protecting ceilings 

of lots below the deck is not finished to run under the door frame. I am of the view that a roofing 

membrane “which provides protection for lots or common property” does not cease to be “a roofing 

                                                
6 Para 52 page 19 second Datum report 
7 Para 31 of the third Datum report 
8 Annual general meeting 12th January 2018: general business 
9 Extraordinary general meeting 10th April 2017 Motion 2 wording. 
10 Para 59 first Datum report 
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membrane” where it meets a wall or is required to go vertically up an upstand in order to make a 

waterproof joint. Since the membrane is insufficient in its installation, I find that it is the body 

corporate’s duty to replace it with sufficient membrane to go under the sill as recommended by Datum. 

[57] As mentioned by all submitters, it seems that several owners have some defective building issues. The 

builder is no longer in business, but the legislation applies. The body corporate is responsible (for those 

repairs for which it is responsible under the legislation) as soon as it is aware of the defect.11 

[58] The duty to maintain has been considered as almost one of strict liability in New South Wales which has 

almost the same wording in its legislation. In Seiwa,  a New South Wales case, Brereton J. explained the 

duty as follows – 

“That duty is not one to use reasonable care to maintain and keep in good repair the common 

property, nor one to use best endeavours to do so, nor one to take reasonable steps to do so, but a 

strict duty to maintain and keep in repair.” 

[59] As soon as something in the common property, or the parts of lots for which the body corporate has a 

duty to maintain, is no longer operating effectively or at all, or has fallen into disrepair, there has been 

a breach of the duty.12  Siewa has been followed in Queensland cases.13  

[60] The duty extends to require remediation of defects in the original construction of the common 

property.14  It has been accepted by the Supreme Court of New South Wales that the word “repair” 

includes “making an article good or sound, irrespective of whether the article has been good or sound 

before.”15  

[61] I therefore order that the body corporate fits a membrane to the existing membrane as described in 

the first Datum report at figures 3 and 4 on pages 14 and 15.  

 

Defective window in Lot 22 

[62] The third leak is rainwater entering via an east-facing study window.  The Applicants say that the 

window has gaps around it and that ponded water on the roof above can blow in. 

[63] I find that there is no evidence to support the theory put forward by the body corporate that the 

watering, or overwatering, of plants on the roof level by the Applicants allows water to come in 

through the Applicants’ own window, that is, that the Applicants’ are effectively pouring water into 

their own lot.  Whether or not their plant watering causes brown stains or disturbs other owners in 

other lots is not relevant to the issue of the defective window. 

[64] There is no report by Datum about the study window or any recommendations for its repair.  I note 

that the body corporate does not dispute the failure of the window to keep out water. 

[65] In accordance with section 157(2) Accommodation Module, the windows in a boundary wall between a 

lot and common property are the duty of the body corporate to repair. 

[66] Datum noted in respect of other windows in the scheme that “the window head reveals are not fitted 

with a drip edge which would facilitate any water running down the wall dropping freely away from the 

window frame”.16  Mr Carpenter also recommended “fitting a full length of gutter across balconies to 

apartments 30 and 29” which he thought would alleviate the risk of water ingress. 

                                                
11 Seiwa Australia Pty Ltd v Owners Strata Plan 35042 [2006] NSWSC 1157 
12 Ridis –v- Strata Plan 10308  [2005][ NSWCA 246. 
13 Klinger v Body Corporate for Costa D'Ora Apartments District Court (Brisbane) No. 47 of 2007 Searle DCJ ( 14 

September 2007) 
14 Proprietors Strata Plan No. 6522 v Furney [1976] 1 NSWLR 412, 416; Strata Plan 10308 (Ridis Case) [2005] NSWCA 

246 [164]-[165]]. 
15 Burns v National Coal Board, [1957] SC 239 Lord Patrick  at p.24. 
16 Para 26 page 8 second Datum report 

http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/cases/nsw/NSWSC/2006/1157.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/LawCite?cit=%5b1976%5d%201%20NSWLR%20412
http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/cases/nsw/NSWCA/2005/246.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/viewdoc/au/cases/nsw/NSWCA/2005/246.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/cgi-bin/LawCite?cit=%5b1957%5d%20SC%20239?query=
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[67] I therefore order that the body corporate must repair the defective widow in Lot 22 in consultation 

with Datum and a scope of works devised by Mr Carpenter. 

 

Repairs for which the body corporate is liable 

[68] I note that submitters say that there are insufficient funds in the sinking fund for all repairs. Section 

139(2) Accommodation Module provides that if a liability arises for which no provision, or inadequate 

provision, has been made in the annual budget, the body corporate must by ordinary resolution fix a 

special contribution to be levied on all owners, in instalments if required, and also fix the date of each 

instalment. 

[69] I therefore order that if necessary, the body corporate must call a general meeting and fix a special 

contribution from owners to pay for the repairs to Lot 22.  The Applicants of course will also be liable 

for any special contribution in accordance with the relevant contribution schedule lot entitlements for 

Lot 22. 

 

Publication of minutes  

[70] The Applicants say that they do not receive minutes of meetings and therefore feel that they do not 

know what is going on. They did not receive notice or minutes of the “owners’ meeting” of 7th July 

2018, or of an extraordinary general meeting held on 8th November 2017, or a committee meeting held 

on 1st December 2017.  

[71] The committee has replied to them on occasion that all information about the scheme is available on 

the “Stratamax” website, which is a programme subscribed to by the body corporate manager by which 

all owners in the scheme, on putting in a personalised password, can have access to scheme 

documents and their own personal accounts. 

[72] The Accommodation Module requires that notice of a committee meeting must be placed on a 

noticeboard at the scheme if the scheme keeps a noticeboard, and “must be given to each owner of a 

lot individually” unless that owner has said he or she does not wish to be notified about committee 

meetings.17  The notice must be “delivered to the residential or business address of an owner of a lot 

when notice of the meeting is given to committee members.” 

[73] Section 68(1) Accommodation Module provides that “written notice of a general meeting must be given 

to the owner of each lot… and if not given personally, must be sent to the owner at the owner’s address 

for service.” 

[74] In respect of committee meeting minutes, these must be given to each owner of a lot who is not a 

committee member (unless that owner has instructed the committee that he or she does not want to 

receive them) within 21 days of the committee meeting “by handing it to the [owner]; by sending it by 

mail; by sending it by facsimile; [or] by sending it electronically”.18  

[75] In respect of general meeting minutes, section 94(2) Accommodation Module simply requires that “a 

copy of the minutes must be given to each owner of a lot within 21 days after the meeting”. 

[76] I am of the view that in these four instances, notice and minutes of meetings must be addressed to 

individual owners and sent to them, and not merely posted on a version of an electronic noticeboard 

for them to access at will.  Even in the case where committee minutes may be sent “electronically”, the 

“sending” must be to a personal recipient. I imagine that the legislator was envisaging an email address 

and the transmission of documents without paper.  

                                                
17 Section 45(3)(b) Accommodation Module 
18 Section 55(4)(b) Accommodation Module 
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[77] It is clear from comparing the wording for the transmission of committee meeting minutes with the 

notices for meetings and dissemination of general meeting minutes that there is a duty on the body 

corporate to send the information to the owner personally and individually within a specific time. 

[78] I am satisfied that directing owners to log in to a community website programme or portal is not 

sufficient notice of a meeting, or sufficient sending of a copy of the minutes as required by the 

governing legislation. 

[79] Further, it appears from the documents sent by one committee submitter that the committee does not 

give notice of its meetings but that committee members email each other and make decisions by 

correspondence. The committee may only make decisions at properly called committee meetings or by 

voting on a motion outside a committee meeting in urgent circumstances. The committee meeting and 

a vote taken on a motion outside a committee meeting both require notice to all owners.19 

[80] It also seems to me that there are missing minutes of meetings, for example, the “owners’ meeting” 

meeting of 7th July 2018 which I asked for but which was not provided to me. The conclusion is that the 

minutes do not exist. 

 

Conflict of Mr Cullen as chairperson 

[81] There is no evidence supplied in the application, or produced subsequently, that Mr Cullen has voted at 

a committee meeting in which the topic of the motion was building repairs left wanting by a company 

in which he is involved.   

[82] A committee member must disclose to a committee meeting, which would include a vote on a motion 

outside a committee meeting, if he or she has “a direct or indirect interest” in the issue being 

considered, if the interest could conflict with the appropriate performance of his or her duties as a 

committee member.20 

[83] If the committee member discloses a direct or indirect interest, the member is not entitled to vote on 

the motion. This also applies to proxy holders. 

 

Claim by the body corporate against BT 

[84] I have no jurisdiction to make any order with respect to the body corporate seeking reimbursement of 

funds or costs from the original owner of the scheme which still owns lots in the scheme. This is a 

matter on which the body corporate could vote at a general meeting, and about which it may like to 

take legal advice. 

[85] The original owner has certain obligations to the scheme, for example, it should have provided at the 

first annual general meeting of the scheme, copies of documents including contracts for building work, 

and “a detailed and comprehensive estimate” of the body corporate’s sinking fund expenditure for the 

scheme’s first ten years.21 Failure to comply with this obligation carries a penalty of 150 penalty points 

($15,666) in the Magistrates’ Court. 

 

Orders made 

[86] I have ordered that the repairs are done within two months of the date of this order. In doing so I have 

taken into account the forthcoming Christmas holidays and the likelihood of heavy rain in the near 

future. 

                                                
19 See section 54(3) Accommodation Module 
20 Section 53(1) Accommodation Module 
21 Section 77(1)(i) Accommodation Module 
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